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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF: NO. 22,779
7-ELEVEN, INC. FINAL ORDER
7-ELEVEN 2303-18653H
6125 PACIFIC AVE. “PROPOSEDT-
LACEY, WA 98503-1357
LICENSEE
LICENSE NO. 350844
THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board

(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
having been represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
THEODORE M. MILLER, Assistant Attorney General, and 7-ELEVEN, INC., d/b/a
7-ELEVEN 2303-18653H of Lacey, WA, having been represented by Gregory
Duff, WSBA # 24196, and the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated settlement
agreement for Liquor Control Board case number 22,779, arising from Administrative
Violation Notice 1F71791, and the Board having considered the stipulated settlement
agreement and the file materials maintained in this case, now therefore:
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FINAL ORDER 1 ATTORNlEl\; 5G\];/NI;:1R21L OgtWit\gll;IINGTON
—{PROPOSED}— PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

Q R g G l NAL (360) 664-9006
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the allegations set forth in Administrative Violation
Notice 1F71791 are sustained and the Licensees shall serve a five (5) day suspension of the
Licensee’s Liquor License, the dates and time of which shall be set by the Washington State

Liquor Control Board.

DATED this |*“ day of Fdomc\m) ,2008.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

[ pteernt A RA—

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
FINAL ORDER 7—E|even, Inc, 2 1125 Washington Street SE
i | 7-Eleven 2303-18653H PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

LCB No. 22,779 (360) 664-9006
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ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF WASHINGTON

JAN 23 2008

GOVERNMENT COMPLIAN
- & ENFORCEMENT o

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: NO. 22,779

7-ELEVEN, INC. - STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
7-ELEVEN 2303-18653H AGREEMENT

6125 PACIFIC AVE.

LACEY, WA 98503-1357
LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 350844

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(“Enforcement”) represented by its attorneys ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General,
and THEODORE M. MILLER, Assistant Attorney General, and the Licensee, 7-ELEVEN,
INC., d/b/a 7-ELEVEN 2303-18653H (“Licensee”), of Lacey,A Washington, represented by its

owner, ~\- E&E.NGN) A\, , hereby enter into this stipulated settlement

agreement for case number 22,779.
I INTRODUCTION
The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
issued an Administrative Violation Notice No. 1F71791 (“AVN”) on July 13, 2007, to the

above-named Licensee with the following violations of the Washington State Liquor Act:

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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On or about June 28, 2007, the above named Licensee, or an employee(s) thereof, did
sell, give, or otherwise supply liquor to a person under the age of 21 years contrary to RCW
66.44.270(1).

Enforcement and the Licensee wish to enter into a settlement agreement concerning the
above-referenced AVN.

IL. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

L Enforcement and the Licensee enter into this agreement to avoid the time and
expense of further litigation. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative
review of all matters related to this violation. The Licensee hereby voluntarily withdraws its
July 17, 2007 request for a hearing on the matter.

2. The Licensee admits to the above-referenced complaint. On or about June 28,
2007, an employee of the Licensee sold alcohol to a person under 21 years of age in violation
of RCW 66.44.270 and WAC 314-11-020(1).

3. As a second violation for sale of alcohol to a minor, the parties agree that the
penalty for the above violation shall be a five (5) day suspension of the Licensee’s liquor
license. The suspension shall occur on dates set by the Board in its Final Order.

4, The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by
the WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD.
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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DATED this /. ndday of J d“ﬂ&(‘-" , 2007.8

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

A2 g —

THEODORE M. MILLER, WSBA #39069 nt Name: 3 v A oo S otfw—
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Washington State Liquor L1censee, 7-Eleven 2303-18653H

qutr_ol Board Education and Enforcement

p
Attorney for 7-Eleven 2303- 18653H

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006

PN




] Washington State
&2/ Liquor Control Board

February 12, 2008

GREGORY DUFF, ATTORNEY FOR LICENSEE
524 2NP AVE STE 500
SEATTLE, WA 98104-2323

7-ELEVEN, INC./J. MICHAEL COFFMAN
7-ELEVEN 2303-18653H

6125 PACIFIC AVE

LACEY, WA 98503-1357

TED MILLER

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

GCE DIVISION, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 WASHINGTON STREET SE

PO BOX 40100

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER

Licensee: 7-Eleven, Inc.

Trade name: 7-Eleven 2303-18653H
License No. 350844

LCB Hearing No. 22,779

AVN: 1F71791

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find a Declaration of Service by Mail and a copy of the Final Order in
the above referenced matter as well as a copy of the Stipulated Settlement Agreement.

The stipulated five (5) day suspension will take place from 10:00am on February 28,
2008 until 10:00am on March 4, 2008.

[f you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664—1602.

Sin(/:erel Y,

/
/

, [
Kevin McCarroll
Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

enclosures
cc:  Olympia and Tacoma Enforcement and Education Division
7-Eleven Corp.

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602
www.lig.wa.gov
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 22,779
7-ELEVEN, INC. DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
7-ELEVEN 2303-18653H MAIL

6125 PACIFIC AVE
LACEY, WA 98503-1357

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 350844

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that on
February 12, 2008, [ served a true and correct copy of the FINAL ORDER in the above-
referenced matter, by placing a copy of said documents in the U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to all

parties or their counsel of record.

i |
DATED this '/ dayof Feb

/‘/ / .// \
‘_/ Lo / / /
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LG , 2008, at Olympia, Washington.

Kevinvl\’/IcCarroll, Adjudicati?ﬁi’oeeedings Coordinator

GREGORY DUFF, ATTORNEY FOR TED MILLER, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
LICENSEE GENERAL, GCE DIVISION
524 2P AVE STE 500 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
SEATTLE, WA 98104-2323 1125 WASHINGTON STREET SE

PO BOX 40100

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0100

7-ELEVEN, INC./J. MICHAEL COFFMAN
7-ELEVEN 2303-18653H

6125 PACIFIC AVE

LACEY, WA 98503-1357

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY 1 Washington Sial?t !.iquol‘ Contrf)l Board
MAIL 3000 Pacific Avenue SE

PO Box 43076
Olympia, WA 98504-3076
(360) 664-1602




